
Jerrick Hernandez <jhernandez@guamopa.com>

GPA's Filing of Hearing Brief and Submission of Transcripts (OPA-PA-21-012)
Brenda P. Aguon <bpaguon@gpagwa.com> Fri, May 30, 2025 at 4:41 PM
To: "Accountability Auditor Jerrick Hernandez (OPA)" <jhernandez@guamopa.com>, "mcruz@guamopa.com"
<mcruz@guamopa.com>
Cc: "Joshua D. Walsh" <jdwalsh@rwtguam.com>, "roxana.w@infosend.com" <roxana.w@infosend.com>, Marianne
Woloschuk <mwoloschuk@gpagwa.com>, Selma Blas <sblas@gpagwa.com>, Candice Ananich
<cmananich@gpagwa.com>, Reginald Diaz <rediaz@gpagwa.com>

Hafa Adai Mr. Jerrick Hernandez & Ms. Mariella Cruz,

Submitted through electronic filing are the following:

   1.  GPA's Hearing Brief (on remand from Case No. CV0207-22) (total of 14 pages)

   2.  GPA's Submission of Transcripts (total of 235 pages)

Two binders will be submitted to the OPA on Monday (06/02/25).  Please acknowledge receipt of
this email and attachments.

Thank you -Brenda

2 attachments

25-05-30_Graphics Center, OPA-PA-21-012 Submission of transcripts_ w attachment.pdf
5519K

25-05-30_Graphics Center, OPA-PA-21-012 Hearing brief w table.pdf
254K
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GPA’s Submission of Transcripts 
Appeal No. OPA-PA-21-012 
 
 

MARIANNE WOLOSCHUK 
Legal Counsel 
Guam Power Authority 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Building 
688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913 
Tel: (671) 648-3203/3227 
Fax: (671) 648-3290 
Counsel for the Guam Power Authority 
 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR 
PROCUREMENT APPEALS 

 
IN THE APPEAL OF 
 
Graphic Center, Inc., 
 
 Appellant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

APPEAL NO. OPA-PA-21-012 
 
 
GPA’S SUBMISSION OF TRANSCRIPTS 

 
The Guam Power Authority (GPA) hereby submits transcripts from the evidentiary hearing 

held before this tribunal on February 4, 2022, of the following witnesses who were called by the 

parties to testify: 

(1) Chris Biolchino (Graphic Center) 
(2) Jesse Rosario (Graphic Center) 
(3) James Borja (GPA)1 
(4) John Kim (GPA) 
(5) Dawn Fejeran (GPA) 
(6) Kelly Law (InfoSend) 
(7) Matthew Schmidt (InfoSend). 

 
Respectfully submitted this 30th day of May, 2025. 

 Attorney for Guam Power Authority 

 
  __________________________  
  Marianne Woloschuk 
  GPA Legal Counsel 
                                            
1 In the interests of completeness, GPA has included transcripts of the testimony of James Borja and John Kim (both 
of GPA), which were previously prepared by appellant Graphic Center and submitted by OPA counsel on March 8, 
2022, to the court in Graphic Center, Inc. v. GPA, Superior Court of Guam Case No. CV0207-22 (complaint 
seeking judicial review of decision of the OPA). 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC AUDITOR 

PROCUREMENT APPEALS 

TERRITORY OF GUAM 

IN THE APPEAL OF DOCKET NUMBER OPA-PA-21-012 

Graphic Center, Inc., 

Appellant. 

TRANSCRIPTION 

OF 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR 

PREPARED BY: 

FORMAL HEARING 

February 4, 2022 

(Jesse Rosario) 

GEORGE B. CASTRO 

DEPO RESOURCES 

#49 Anacoco Lane 
Nimitz Hill Estates 

Piti, Guam 96915 

ORIGINAL 

Tel: (671)688-DEPO • Fax: (671)472-3094 
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